PRINTED: 04/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495149	B. WING			R-C 03/28/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB				900 LC	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INDON BOULEVARD SMOUTH, VA 23704	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{E 000}	Initial Comments		{E 0	00}			
{F 000}	standard survey or was conducted 3/2 Corrections are rec CFR Part 483 Fed Requirements. Or during the survey. The census in this 105 at the time of consisted of 7 curr (Residents #101-# closed record revie #109 and #111). Transfer and Disciples	Medicare/Medicaid revisit to the onducted 2/4/19 through 2/7/19, 27/19 through 3/28/19. Quired for compliance with 42 eral Long Term Care he complaint was investigated 120 certified bed facility was the survey. The survey sample rent Resident reviews 2105, #108 and #110) and 4 ews (Residents #106, #107, marge Requirements	{F 0	522}	APR 172 VDH/O	2019	
SS=D	§483.15(c) Transfe §483.15(c)(1) Fac (i) The facility mus remain in the facility discharge the resi (A) The transfer or resident's welfare cannot be met in t (B) The transfer or because the resid sufficiently so the services provided (C) The safety of it endangered due to status of the resid (D) The health of otherwise be endaged.	er and discharge- ility requirements- it permit each resident to ity, and not transfer or dent from the facility unless- r discharge is necessary for the and the resident's needs he facility; r discharge is appropriate ent's health has improved resident no longer needs the by the facility; ndividuals in the facility is o the clinical or behavioral ent; individuals in the facility would	DE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: VA0035

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		495149	P WING				R-C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB			B. WING 03/28/20 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 622}	(E) The resident happropriate notice under Medicare or Nonpayment applisubmit the necess payment or after the Medicare or Medicare for Medicare or Medicare for the facility or (F) The facility maresident while the § 431.230 of this dexercises his or happendicare or transfer or safety of the refacility. The facility fresident under an in paragraphs (c) or when the facility resident under an in paragraphs (c) section, the facility or discharge is do medical record ar communicated to institution or proving Documentation must include: (A) The basis for (i) of this section.	as failed, after reasonable and to pay for (or to have paid Medicaid) a stay at the facility. The ses if the resident does not early paperwork for third party the third party, including caid, denies the claim and the copay for his or her stay. For a somes eligible for Medicaid after colity, the facility may charge a wable charges under Medicaid; asses to operate. It is pending, pursuant to chapter, when a resident er right to appeal a transfer or from the facility pursuant to she chapter, unless the failure to effer would endanger the health sident or other individuals in the try must document the danger sfer or discharge would pose. It is the circumstances specified (1)(i)(A) through (F) of this you must ensure that the transfer rocumented in the resident's and appropriate information is the receiving health care ider. In in the resident's medical record the transfer per paragraph (c)(1)	{F 6:	T r	F622 To remain in compliance we gulations, the center has actions set forth in the folloom. 1. Residents 101, 10 hospital did not had their goals, sent we the ED. There is rethis. 2. Resident's requiring are at risk for this procedures have resident D/C's to with a Face Shee Home to Hospital medical/nursing in Care Plan, the result of the Notice of Bed Holes been developed for quick access. In eabove information hospital emergen. 3. Licensed Nursing by the Director of required to be sere to the hospital. Regardled the follow D/C using the Una Audit Tool on an amonth. 4. The audit will be remonthly QAPI Me. 5. Date of Correction.	taken or will taken or will taken or will taken or will taken of copy and 110 upon ave a care plan with them upon no opportunity the practice. There been put in planthe hospital arest, the INTERACTIT Transfer Form information, the sident's medical difference or each nursing emergency casen will be faxed to cy room. I staff have been in the for a resident by common on the interest of the properties of the	ke the prection: In D/C to the It to include It transfer to It to correct It to correct It to correct It to assure It provided It Thursing It for current It tion list and It the correct It to the It in in-serviced Information It upon D/C It to the It to correct It to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495149	B. WING			R-C 3/28/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 622}	be met, facility atterneeds, and the servifacility to meet the new facility to meet the necessary under part this section. (iii) Information provimust include a minim (A) Contact information provimust include a minim (A) Contact information (C) Advance Directive (D) All special instruongoing care, as app (E) Comprehensive (F) All other necess copy of the resident consistent with §483 any other document a safe and effective This REQUIREMEN by: Based on staff internand facility documer failed to send a copy for three residents (I #110) after being trail.	resident need(s) that cannot upts to meet the resident ce available at the receiving eed(s). On required by paragraph (c) must be made by- resident when transfer or cary under paragraph (c) (1) tion; and in transfer or discharge is ragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) or (D) of ded to the receiving provider num of the following: ion of the practitioner are of the resident. In the introductions or precautions for propriate. Care plan goals; ary information, including as a discharge summary, and information of care. This not met as evidenced wiews, clinical record review that ion review the facility staff or of the Resident #101, #109 and insferred to the hospital. Tailed to send Resident #101's their goals when discharged	{F 6	322}			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495149	B. WING		R-C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB			90	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 LONDON BOULEVARD 10 DRTSMOUTH, VA 23704	03/28/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
{F 622}	2. The facility staticare plan to include to the hospital on 3. The facility staff care plan to include to the hospital on The findings included to the hospital on The findings included to the hospital on The findings included to the findings included the finding to the disturbances. The (MDS), a quarterly assessment Refectoded the resident memory problems impaired-never/rather following informative following i	if failed to send Resident #109's let their goals when discharged 03/10/19. If failed to send Resident #110's let their goals when discharged 03/12/19. If failed to send Resident #110's let their goals when discharged 03/12/19. Ided: was originally admitted on sis for Resident #101 included Dementia without behavioral ecurrent Minimum Data Set of assessment with an rence Date (ARD) of 01/23/19 to with short and long-term and cognitive skills severely rely made decisions. IBAR was completed including mation: ness fall with head injury. It x 1, pleasantly confused. Dx: Ilized weakness, Mild cognitive depression and Repeated Isident fell at approximately 2:25 and in doorway with head injury. Id bloody drainage. First aid pressure applied and dressing econtinue to be applied to head 38/95), P (111), R (22), Temp tion at (96%) on room air; 911	{F 622}		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/08/2019 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING R-C 495149 B. WING 03/28/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) {F 622} Continued From page 4 {F 622} Administrator asked this surveyor if she was waiting for any paperwork. The surveyor said the Director of Nursing (DON) was trying to locate in Resident #101's medical record to see if her care plan was sent on 03/09/19 when she was transferred to the hospital. The Administrator stated, "We have packets already made up in advance on both units with the required paperwork for our Plan of Correction (POC)." He said, when a resident is being sent out to the hospital, the nurse will pull the packet and complete the paperwork inside. On the same day at 10:30 a.m., the Administrator and surveyor went to Unit 1. The packets were located at the nurse's station in a large envelope. Inside the packets was a bed hold notice and a Interact Form." The surveyor asked the Administrator, "When a resident goes out to the hospital, is the care plan being sent or the Interact Form" he replied, "The Interact Form." On the same day at approximately 10:35 a.m., the surveyor asked RN #1, "When a resident is being sent to the hospital, is their care plan being sent with them or the Interact Form?" she replied, "The Interact Form." On 03/28/19 at approximately 12:20 p.m., a briefing was held with the facility administration. The surveyor asked. "When a resident is been sent to the hospital, is their comprehensive care plan that contains their care plan goals being sent with them?" The Regional Director of Clinical Services said the Interact Form is sent. The surveyor asked, "What is the Interact Form?" She said it is a communication tool used between the nursing home and the hospital; it provides a snap shot of the resident. Resident #101 had an

Interact Form completed on 03/09/19 when she

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495149	B. WING			R-C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB		B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704		3/28/2019		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 622}	was transferred to Interact Form was administration. The Interact Form included pending on white form." The survey Interact Form that when Resident #1 included her Companied her companied with the replied, "No." 2. Resident #109 facility on 10/01/18 acute hospital on Resident #109 included weakness The admissions Mated 01/31/19 with date of 1/24/19, consorted to the resident were reviewed. The stated that on 03/2 Change Of Condit (Situation, Backgrowas completed and was unresponsive home to hospital for Resident #109 included the resident #109 included #124/19, consorted #120 included #124/19, consorted #120 included #124/19 included #1	the hospital. The completed reviewed with the facility he surveyor asked, "Did the lade the Comprehensive Care sident #101." The Regional Services replied, "It has the enteresident care plan goals ch nurse is completing the for asked, "Did Resident #101's was completed on 03/09/19 01 was sent to the hospital prehensive Care Plan Goals" was originally admitted to the sand was discharged to an 02/09/19. Diagnoses for luded alcohol abuse and dinimum Data Set assessment the an assessment reference and Resident #109 with a possible 15 on the Brief al Status (BIMS) which lent's cognition was moderately dent #109's clinical records he nursing progress notes 10/19 at 15:53 (3:53 p.m.) a ion was noted. An SBAR bound, Assessment, Response) d included that the resident . It included that a nursing form was filled out and faxed to ed was placed to MD and	{F 6.	22}			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) [F 622] Continued From page 6 R-C 03/28/20 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704 PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COME CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (E 622) COUNTY OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMMENTED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (E 622) COUNTY OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMMITTED TAG (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
{F 622} Continued From page 6 {F 622}	PREFIX (EACH DE	
On 03/28/19 the DON was asked for copy of forms faxed to the emergency room for Residents #109. All required forms were given to the surveyor except the Comprehensive Personal Care Plan. On 03/28/19 the Regional Nurse was asked to provide a copy of the Comprehensive Care Plan. She stated that the interact form that was faxed to the hospital list primary goals at the time of transfer acts as the Comprehensive Care Plan. On 03/28/19 at approximately 12:20 p.m., a briefing was held with the facility's administration. The surveyor asked, "When a resident has been sent to the hospital, is their comprehensive care plan goals being sent with therm?" The Regional Director of Clinical Services said the "Interact Form" is sent. The surveyor asked, "What is the Interact Form" is sent. The surveyor asked, "What is the Interact Form" is head it is a communication tool between the nursing home and the hospital. Resident #109's Interact Form that was completed when Resident #109 was transferred to the hospital on 03/10/19 was reviewed with the facility's administration. The surveyor asked, "Did the Interact Form include the Comprehensive Care Plan goals for Resident #109?" The Regional Director of Clinical Services replied, "It has the potential to include the resident care plan goals depending on which nurse is completing the form." The surveyor asked, "Did Resident #109's Interact Form completed on 03/10/19 when she sent to the local hospital included her comprehensive care plan goals" she replied, "No." 3. Resident #110 was originally admitted to the facility on 06/30/16 and was discharged to an	On 03/28/19 th forms faxed to #109. All requisurveyor except Care Plan. On 03/28/19 th provide a copy She stated that to the hospital transfer acts as On 03/28/19 at briefing was he The surveyor a sent to the hospidal goals bein Director of Clin Form" is sent. Interact Form?' tool between the Resident #109' completed whee to the hospital of facility's administ the Interact For Care Plan goals Regional Direct has the potential goals dependin the form." The #109's Interact when she sent comprehensive "No."	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			R-C	
		495149	B. WING			03/28/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 622}	acute hospital on facility on 03/12/1 included unspecif Disorder and must The admissions Mated 01/31/19 who date of 02/14/19, long term memory for daily decision Independence. On 03/28/19 a reverecords were revientes stated that of Condition was Background, Assecompleted. The Relying on the floor is to the left side of to her left outer eyresident was transstates that a nursifilled out and faxed placed to MD and Progress notes the facility on 03/12/1 local hospital. On 03/28/19 the Eforms faxed to the #110. All required surveyor except the Care Plan. On 03/28/19 the Eforovide a copy of	02/09/19. Then returned to the 9. Diagnoses for Resident #110 ied Dementia, Major Depressive	{F 622	2)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	12 30 40 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495149	B. WING			R-C 3/28/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PORTSMOUTH HEALTH AND REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 900 LONDON BOULEVARD PORTSMOUTH, VA 23704		0/20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 622}	to the hospital list p transfer acts as the On 03/28/19 at app briefing was held w The surveyor asked sent to the hospital plan goals being se Director of Clinical Form is sent. The Interact Form?" Sh tool between the na Resident #110's Intacompleted when Re to the hospital on 0 facility's administration the Interact Form in Care Plan goals for Regional Director of has the potential to goals depending or the form." The sur- #110's Interact Form when she sent to the	orimary goals at the time of a Comprehensive Care Plan proximately 12:20 p.m., a with the facility's administration. It is their comprehensive care ent with them?" The Regional Services said the Interact surveyor asked, "What is the esaid it is a communication cursing home and the hospital. It is expected as a communication cursing home and the hospital. It is expected as a communication cursing home and the hospital. It is expected as a communication cursing home and the hospital. It is expected as a communication cursing home and the hospital. It is expected as a communication cursing home and the hospital. It is expected as a communication cursing home and the hospital include the resident care plan in which nurse is completing veyor asked, "Did Resident in completed on 03/12/19 in the local hospital included her in the plan goals?" She replied,	{F 622			